BE IT REMEMBERED that the Crook County Court convened a special meeting held at 3:00 p.m. on November 18, 2020. The meeting was held at 203 NE Court Street, Prineville, OR. The persons in attendance were: Judge Seth Crawford, Commissioner Jerry Brummer, Commissioner Brian Barney, HR Director Kim Barber, County Counsel Eric Blaine; Senior Administrative Clerk Jennifer Orozco; and IT Director Troy Poncin.

The County Court convened into executive session under ORS 192.660(2)(a), discussions to consider the employment of a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent.

The County Court thereafter adjourned out of executive session into public session. No decision followed the executive session. Mr. Poncin, County IT Director, stated that he had received updated information regarding the possible alteration of the County's telephone services and expected price changes. This was not originally anticipated to be discussed at today's meeting, but as reflected in Order 2020-62, the situation with the County's telephone services is an emergency and the matter was discussed on that emergency basis.

Commissioner Barney made a motion to approve the price agreement offered by CenturyLink (through its subsidiary/assumed business name Lumen) and to authorize signing it outside of court. Commissioner Brummer seconded. Motion carried, 3-0.

There being no further discussion, the meeting was adjourned at about 4:10 PM.

Respectfully submitted, Eric Blaine